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WorldPass VIP Prepaid Phone Card -- CNMI

A prepaid card phone is a device which accepts from the customer a plastic card that is magnetically encrypted with
a set monetary denomination (e.g., $10) which the customer uses to pay for international direct distance dialed
(IDDD) calls. The prepaid card phone subtracts the amount of each IDDD call from the original value of the card and
indicates how much money remains on the card. The card phone will warn the customer when the card is about to
run out of money and allows the customer to insert another card to avoid interruption of the call.

The rates in this section will apply to calls made from prepaid card phones in Saipan to countries and areas listed
below and on the following tariff pages.

WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card

Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from CNMI. When a customer purchases a WorldPass Prepaid Phone
Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a database. To make a call,
the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique identifying number and the
destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of minutes available, based on the
account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call are deducted from the account balance
associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations listed below, the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute rate.
Each additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

(©)
China's Peak and Off Peak Rates are as follows.

Each Add'l 3 Mins.

Surcharge | _. . Peak Off Peak
o First 3 Min
Destination per Call 6:01A - 10:00P| 10:01P - 6:00A

China $ 050 $ 2.00 $ 0.114 $ 0.0759
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WorldPass VIP Prepaid WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates CNMI Card Rates CNMI
DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.80 A
American Samoa $ 1.50 $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 0.60
Andorra $ 1.00 $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 0.60
Angola $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.00
Anguilla $ 050 $ 1.50
Antarctica (Casey) $ 050 $ 0.80
Antarctica (Scott) $ 050 $ 2.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 050 $ 0.70
Argentina $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 0.40
Armenia $ 050 $ 1.90
Aruba $ 050 $ 0.60
Ascension Island $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.50
Australia (incl. Tasmania) $ 150 $ 0.10 $ 050 $ 0.15
Austria $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 050 $ 1.50
Bahamas $ 050 $ 0.30
Bahrain $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 0.75
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of §$ 1.50 $ 0.85 $ 050 $ 1.70
Barbados $ 050 $ 0.80
Balarus $ 050 $ 1.00
Belgium $ 1.00 $ 0.12 $ 050 $ 0.30 (R)
Belize $ 150 $ 0.85 $ 050 $ 0.85
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 1.50 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 0.85
Bermuda $ 050 $ 0.35
Bhutan $ 050 $ 2.00
Bolivia $ 150 $ 0.80 $ 050 $ 1.00
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 050 $ 0.85
Botswana $ 050 $ 0.85
Brazil $ 1.50 $ 0.55 $ 050 $ 0.45
British Virgin Islands $ 050 $ 0.60
Brunei $ 400 $ 4.00 $ 050 $ 0.75
Bulgaria $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.85
Burkina Faso $ 1.50 $ 0.80 $ 050 $ 1.25
Burma
Cambodia $ 050 $ 1.25
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.50
Canada $ 050 $ 0.25
Cape Verde Islands $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.25
Carriacou $ 465 §$ 4.65
Central African Republic $ 050 $ 4.00
Cayman Islands $ 465 §$ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.65
Chad Republic $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 4.00 v
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WorldPass VIP Prepaid WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates CNMI Card Rates CNMI
DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Chile $ 1.50 $ 0.35 $ 050 $ 0.35 A
Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.85
Colombia $ 150 $ 0.55 $ 050 $ 0.45
Comoros $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cook islands $ 150 $ 1.25 $ 050 $ 2.50
Costa Rica $ 150 $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 0.85
Croatia $ 050 $ 0.85
Cyprus $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.00
Czechoslovakia $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.75
Denmark $ 1.00 $ 0.15 $ 050 $ 0.35
Djibouti $ 050 $ 2.50
Dominica $ 050 $ 1.50
Dominican Republic $ 050 $ 0.35
Ecuador $ 150 $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 1.35
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.00
El Salvador $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 0.85
Equatorial Guinea $ 050 $ 1.75
Eritrea $ 050 $ 2.50
Estonia $ 050 $ 0.85
Ethiopia $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.50
Faeroe Islands $ 050 $ 1.00
Falkland Islands $ 050 $ 2.75 (R)
Fiji Islands $ 1.50 $ 1.00 $ 050 $ 2.50
Finland $ 1.00 $ 0.20 $ 050 $ 0.50
France $ 1.00 $ 0.12 $ 050 $ 0.35
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,
Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.00
Martin)
French Guiana $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.85
French Polynesia $ 330 $ 2.80 $ 0.50 $ 2.50
Gabonese Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Gambia $ 200 $ 1.50
Georgia $ 3.00 $ 0.90
Germany $ 1.00 $ 0.12 $ 050 $ 0.20
Ghana $ 150 $ 0.40 $ 050 $ 0.75
Greece $ 1.00 $ 0.40 $ 050 $ 0.35
Greenland $ 400 $ 4.00 $ 050 $ 1.75
Grenada $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.75
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.25
Guatemala $ 150 §$ 0.40 $ 050 $ 0.85
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 050 $ 1.75
Guinea-Bissau $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 1.50 $ 0.90 $ 050 $ 3.00
Haiti $ 150 $ 075 $ 050 $  1.75 v
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WorldPass VIP Prepaid WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates CNMI Card Rates CNMI
DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Honduras $ 150 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 2.00 A
Hong Kong $ 1.50 $ 0.10 $ 0.50 $ 0.0960
Hungary $ 1.00 $ 0.40 $ 050 $ 0.85
Iceland $ 1.00 $ 0.20 $ 050 $ 0.50
India $ 150 $ 0.65 $ 050 $ 1.50
Indonesia $ 3.30 $ 2.80 $ 050 $ 0.75
Iran $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 2.00
Iraq $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 0.50 $ 2.00
Ireland $ 1.00 $ 0.15 $ 050 $ 0.25
Israel $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.00
ltaly $ 1.00 $ 0.20 $ 050 $ 0.35
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.00
Jamaica $ 050 $ 1.00
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 097 $ 0.97 $ 0.50 $ 0.1447
Jordan $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.00
Kazakhstan $ 050 $ 1.25
Kenya $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.50
Kiribati $ 1.50 $ 0.90 $ 050 $ 1.75
Korea, Republic of $ 150 $ 0.15 $ 0.50 $ 0.1284
Kuwait $ 4.00 $ 4.00 $ 050 $ 1.00
Kyrgyzstan $ 050 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 050 $ 1.00
Lebanon $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.50 (R)
Lesotho $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.25
Liberia $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.50
Libya $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.85
Liechtenstein $ 1.00 $ 0.15 $ 050 $ 0.75
Lithuania $ 050 $ 0.75
Luxembourg $ $ 0.25 $ 0.50 $ 0.50
Macao $ $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 0.85
Macedonia $ 050 $ 1.00
(I\)I:‘adagascar, Democratic Republic $ 465 § 4.65
Malawi $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.15
Malaysia $ 150 $ 0.35 $ 050 $ 0.30
Maldives $ 050 $ 5.00
Mali $ 050 $ 2.50
Malta $ 050 $ 0.65
Marshall Islands $ 150 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 1.15
Mauritania $ 050 $ 2.50
Mauritius $ 050 $ 1.50
Mayotte Island $ 050 $ 1.75
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 150 $ 0.25 $ 050 $ 0.50
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 150 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 1.50 -
Moldova $ 050 $ 3.00
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WorldPass VIP Prepaid

Card Rates CNMI

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates CNMI

DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Monaco $ 1.00 $ 0.25 $ 050 $ 0.20
Mongolia $ 0.50 $ 3.00
Montserrat $ 050 $ 1.75
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 0.50 $ 1.50
Mozambique $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.50
Myanmar $ 465 $ 4.65
Namibia $ 050 $ 1.75
Nauru $ 275 $ 2.75 $ 0.50 $ 1.75
Nepal $ 150 §$ 0.75 $ 050 $ 1.75
Netherlands $ 1.00 $ 0.12 $ 0.50 $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Curacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 0.75
Maarten)
Nevis $ 4.00 $ 3.50
New Caledonia $ 3.00 $ 3.00 $ 050 $ 1.25
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Island) $ 1.50 $ 0.10 $ 050 $ 0.25
Nicaragua $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.25
Niger Republic $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.75
Nigeria $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Niue $ 150 $ 0.90 $ 050 $ 2.00
Norfolk Island $ 4.00 $ 4.00
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.25
Oman $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 2.00
Pakistan, Republic of $ 4.00 $ 4.00 $ 050 $ 2.00
Palau, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 1.95
Panama $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 0.85
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 330 $ 2.80 $ 050 $ 1.50
New Ireland)
Paraguay $ 150 $ 0.90 $ 050 $ 1.50
Peru $ 150 $ 0.75 $ 050 $ 0.85
Philippines $ 150 $ 0.2222 $ 050 $ 0.387
Poland $ 1.00 $ 0.30 $ 050 $ 0.50
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
Islands) $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 0.50 $ 0.50
Qatar $ 050 $ 3.00
Reunion Island $ 050 $ 1.75
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.50 $ 050 $ 0.75
Russia $ 050 $ 2.00
Rwanda $ 050 $ 2.50
San Marino $ 1.50 $ 1.50 $ 050 $ 3.00
Sao Tome $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 3.00
Saudi Arabia $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 050 $ 1.50
Senegal Republic $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 050 $ 1.50
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WorldPass VIP Prepaid

Card Rates CNMI

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates CNMI

DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Serbia & Montenegro $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Seychelles Island $ 200 $ 1.25
Sierra Leone $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Singapore, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 0.15 $ 2.00 $ 0.22
Slovakia $ 200 $ 0.85
Slovenia $ 200 $ 0.85
Solomon Islands $ 150 $ 0.90 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
South Africa, Republic of $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Spain $ 1.00 $ 0.25 $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Sri Lanka $ 150 $ 0.90 $ 200 $ 1.25
St Helena $ 3.00 $ 2.50
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 2.00 $ 0.60
St Lucia $ 2.00 $ 0.60
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 200 $ 1.50
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 200 $ 1.50
Sudan $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Suriname, Republic of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Swaziland $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 200 $ 1.35
Sweden $ 1.00 $ 0.15 $ 2.00 $ 0.15
Switzerland $ 1.00 $ 0.15 $ 200 $ 0.15
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 1.50 $ 0.20 $ 2.00 $ 0.25
Tajiskistan $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Tanzania $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 200 $ 1.50
Thailand $ 150 $ 0.35 $ 200 $ 0.75
Togo, Republic of $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Tonga Islands $ 1.50 $ 1.00 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Trinidad & Tobago $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 200 $ 1.00
Turkey $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Turkmenistan $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 200 $ 0.85
Tuvalu $ 4.00 $ 4.00 $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 200 $ 0.85
Ukraine $ 200 $ 1.00
United Arab Emirates $ 320 $ 3.20 $ 200 $ 0.85
United Kingdom $ 1.00 $ 0.10 $ 2.00 $ 0.25
United States of America $ 050 $ 0.12
Uruguay $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Uzbekistan $ 200 $ 1.10
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 4.00 $ 4.00 $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Vatican City $ 400 $ 3.50 $ 200 $ 0.75
Venezuela $ 4.00 $ 3.50 $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Vietnam $ 150 $ 1.00 $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Western Sahara $ 465 $ 4.65
Western Samoa $ 150 $ 0.80 $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
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Card Rates CNMI Card Rates CNMI
DIAL ALL DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st Min. @ Add'l Min. 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
Yugoslavia $ 4.00 $ 3.50
Zambia $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 2.00 $ 1.25

Zimbabwe $ 465 $ 4.65 $ 200 $ 0.75
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WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card -- Guam

Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from Guam. When a customer purchases a WorldPass Prepaid Phone
Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a database. To make a call,
the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique identifying number and the
destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of minutes available, based on the
account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call are deducted from the account balance
associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations listed below the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute rate.
Each additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

Alaska

Hawaii

United States Mainland
Virgin Islands

The rates for Prepaid Phone Card calls to domestic points (CNMI, Guam, Hawaii, Alaska, US Mainland, Puerto
Rico, and Virgin Islands) is $0.33 per minute. Rates to all other points enumerated above remain as shown below:

Monday-Friday
Day Evening Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM -11PM | 11PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.85 $ 1.75 $ 1.65
Additional Minute $ 1.55 $ 140 $ 1.25
Saturday-Sunday
Day Evening/Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.75 $ 1.65
Additional Minute $ 1.40 $ 1.25
Each Add'l 3 Mins.
o Surcharge First 3 Min Peak Off Peak
Destination per Call 6:01A - 10:00P] 10:01P - 6:00A

China $ 050 $ 2.00 $ 0.114 $ 0.0759 (R)
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Effective: February 3, 2003

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Guam

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 2.00 $ 0.80
American Samoa $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Andorra $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Angola $ 200 $ 1.00
Anguilla $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Antarctica (Casey) $ 2.00 $ 0.80
Antarctica (Scott) $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 2.00 $ 0.70
Argentina $ 2.00 $ 0.40
Armenia $ 250 $ 1.90
Aruba $ 200 $ 0.60
Ascension Island $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Australia (incl. Tasmania) $ 2.00 $ 0.15
Austria $ 2.00 $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Bahamas $ 2.00 $ 0.30
Bahrain $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.70
Barbados $ 2.00 $ 0.80
Balarus $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Belgium $ 2.00 $ 0.30
Belize $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Bermuda $ 2.00 $ 0.35
Bhutan $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Bolivia $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Botswana $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Brazil $ 200 $ 0.45
British Virgin Islands $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Brunei $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Bulgaria $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Burkina Faso $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Burma
Cambodia $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Canada $ 2.00 $ 0.25
Cape Verde Islands $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Carriacou
Central African Republic $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Cayman Islands $ 200 $ 0.65
Chad Republic $ 700 $ 4.00
Chile $ 2.00 $ 0.35
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Guam

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 200 $ 0.85
Colombia $ 200 $ 0.45
Comoros $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cook islands $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Costa Rica $ 200 $ 0.85
Croatia $ 200 $ 0.85
Cyprus $ 200 $ 1.00
Czechoslovakia $ 200 $ 0.75
Denmark $ 200 $ 0.35
Djibouti $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Dominica $ 200 $ 1.50
Dominican Republic $ 2.00 $ 0.35
Ecuador $ 200 $ 1.35
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.00
El Salvador $ 200 $ 0.85
Equatorial Guinea $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Eritrea $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Estonia $ 200 $ 0.85
Ethiopia $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Faeroe Islands $ 200 $ 1.00
Falkland Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Fiji Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Finland $ 200 $ 0.50
France $ 200 $ 0.35
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,
Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Martin)
French Guiana $ 200 $ 0.85
French Polynesia $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Gabonese Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Gambia $ 200 $ 1.50
Georgia $ 3.00 $ 0.90
Germany $ 2.00 $ 0.20
Ghana $ 200 $ 0.75
Greece $ 200 $ 0.35
Greenland $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Grenada $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Guatemala $ 200 $ 0.85
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Guinea-Bissau $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Haiti $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Honduras $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Hong Kong $ 2.00 $ 0.12
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Guam
DIAL Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Hungary $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Iceland $ 200 $ 0.50
India $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Indonesia $ 200 $ 0.75
Iran $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Iraq $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Ireland $ 200 $ 0.25
Israel $ 3.00 $ 1.00
Italy $ 2.00 $ 0.35
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Jamaica $ 200 $ 1.00
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 200 $ 0.25
Jordan $ 3.00 $ 1.00
Kazakhstan $ 200 $ 1.25
Kenya $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Kiribati $ 200 $ 1.75
Korea, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.18
Kuwait $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Kyrgyzstan $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Lebanon $ 200 $ 1.50
Lesotho $ 200 $ 1.25
Liberia $ 200 $ 1.50
Libya $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Liechtenstein $ 200 $ 0.75
Lithuania $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Luxembourg $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Macao $ 200 $ 0.85
Macedonia $ 200 $ 1.00
Madagascar, Democratic Republic of

Malawi $ 3.00 $ 1.15
Malaysia $ 2.00 $ 0.30
Maldives $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Mali $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Malta $ 2.00 $ 0.65
Marshall Islands $ 3.00 $ 1.15
Mauritania $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Mauritius $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Mayotte Island $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 200 $ 1.50
Moldova $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Monaco $ 200 $ 0.20
Mongolia $ 5.00 $ 3.00
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Guam

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Montserrat $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Mozambique $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Myanmar
Namibia $ 200 $ 1.75
Nauru $ 200 $ 1.75
Nepal $ 200 $ 1.75
Netherlands $ 2.00 $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Cuacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Maarten)
Nevis
New Caledonia $ 3.00 $ 1.25
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Islands) $ 200 $ 0.25
Nicaragua $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Niger Republic $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Nigeria $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Niue $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Norfolk Island
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Oman $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Pakistan, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Palau, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.95
Panama $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 3.00 $ 1.50
New Ireland)
Paraguay $ 200 $ 1.50
Peru $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Philippines $ 200 $ 0.387
Poland $ 200 $ 0.50
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
islands) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Qatar $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Reunion Island $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Russia $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Rwanda $ 3.00 $ 2.50
San Marino $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Sao Tome $ 6.00 $ 3.00
Saudi Arabia $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Senegal Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Serbia & Montenegro $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Seychelles Island $ 200 $ 1.25
Sierra Leone $ 5.00 $ 3.00
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Guam

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Singapore, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.22
Slovakia $ 200 $ 0.85
Slovenia $ 200 $ 0.85
Solomon Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.00
South Africa, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Spain $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Sri Lanka $ 200 $ 1.25
St Helena $ 3.00 $ 2.50
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 2.00 $ 0.60
St Lucia $ 2.00 $ 0.60
St. Pierre & Miguelon $ 2.00 $ 1.50
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 200 $ 1.50
Sudan $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Suriname, Republic of $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Swaziland $ 200 $ 1.35
Sweden $ 200 $ 0.15
Switzerland $ 200 $ 0.15
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 2.00 $ 0.25
Tajiskistan $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Tanzania $ 200 $ 1.50
Thailand $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Togo, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Tonga Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Trinidad & Tobago $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 200 $ 1.00
Turkey $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Turkmenistan $ 5.00 $ 3.00
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 200 $ 0.85
Tuvalu $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Ukraine $ 200 $ 1.00
United Arab Emirates $ 200 $ 0.85
United Kingdom $ 200 $ 0.25
Uruguay $ 200 $ 1.00
Uzbekistan $ 200 $ 1.10
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Vatican City $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Venezuela $ 200 $ 0.85
Vietnam $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Western Sahara
Western Samoa $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Yugoslavia
Zambia $ 200 $ 1.25
Zimbabwe $ 200 $ 0.75
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WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card -- Hawaii

Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from Hawaii. When a customer purchases a WorldPass Prepaid Phone
Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a database. To make a call,
the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique identifying number and the
destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of minutes available, based on the
account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call are deducted from the account balance
associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations below the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute rate. Each
additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

Alaska

Hawaii

United States Mainland
Virgin Islands

The rates for Prepaid Phone Card calls to domestic points (CNMI, Guam, Hawaii, Alaska, US Mainland, Puerto
Rico, and Virgin Islands) is $0.33 per minute. Rates to all other points enumerated above remain as shown below:

Monday-Friday
Day Evening Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM -11PM | 11PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.85 $ 175 § 1.65
Additional Minute $ 1.55 $ 1.40 $ 1.25
Saturday-Sunday
Day Evening/Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.75 $ 1.65

Additional Minute $ 1.40 $ 1.25
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Effective: July 31, 2001

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 2.00 $ 1.00
American Samoa $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Andorra $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Angola $ 200 $ 1.35
Anguilla $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Antarctica (Casey) $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Antarctica (Scott) $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Argentina $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Armenia $ 250 $ 2.25
Aruba $ 200 $ 1.00
Ascension Island $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Australia $ 200 $ 0.40
Austria $ 2.00 $ 0.40
Azerbaijan $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Bahamas $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Bahrain $ 200 $ 1.00
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Barbados $ 200 $ 1.10
Balarus $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Belgium $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Belize $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Bermuda $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Bhutan $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Bolivia $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Botswana $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Brazil $ 200 $ 0.70
British Virgin Islands $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Brunei $ 200 $ 1.00
Bulgaria $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Burkina Faso $ 200 $ 1.50
Burma
Cambodia $ 200 $ 1.50
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Canada $ 200 $ 0.50
Cape Verde Islands $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Carriacou
Central African Republic $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cayman Islands $ 200 $ 0.90
Chad Republic $ 700 $ 4.00
Chile $ 2.00 $ 0.60
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

China $ 200 $ 0.75
Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 200 $ 1.10
Colombia $ 200 $ 0.70
Comoros $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cook islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Costa Rica $ 200 $ 1.00
Croatia $ 200 $ 1.10
Cyprus $ 200 $ 1.25
Czechoslovakia $ 200 $ 1.00
Denmark $ 200 $ 0.60
Dijibouti $ 300 $ 275
Dominica $ 200 $ 1.75
Dominican Republic $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 200 $ 1.60
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
El Salvador $ 200 $ 1.10
Equatorial Guinea $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Eritrea $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Estonia $ 200 $ 1.10
Ethiopia $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Faeroe Islands $ 200 $ 1.25
Falkland Islands $ 3.00 $ 3.00
Fiji Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Finland $ 200 $ 0.75
France $ 200 $ 0.60
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,
Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Martin)
French Guiana $ 200 $ 1.10
French Polynesia $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Gabonese Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Gambia $ 200 $ 1.75
Georgia $ 3.00 $ 1.15
Germany $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Ghana $ 200 $ 1.00
Greece $ 200 $ 0.60
Greenland $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Grenada $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Guatemala $ 200 $ 1.10
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Guinea-Bissau $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Haiti $ 3.00 $ 2.00
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii
DIAL Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Honduras $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Hong Kong $ 200 $ 0.40
Hungary $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Iceland $ 200 $ 0.75
India $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Indonesia $ 200 $ 1.00
Iran $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Iraq $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Ireland $ 200 $ 0.50
Israel $ 3.00 $ 1.25
Italy $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Jamaica $ 200 $ 1.25
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 200 $ 0.50
Jordan $ 3.00 $ 1.25
Kazakhstan $ 200 $ 1.50
Kenya $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Kiribati $ 200 $ 2.00
Korea, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Kuwait $ 200 $ 1.25
Kyrgyzstan $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 200 $ 1.25
Lebanon $ 200 $ 1.75
Lesotho $ 200 $ 1.50
Liberia $ 200 $ 1.75
Libya $ 200 $ 1.10
Liechtenstein $ 200 $ 1.00
Lithuania $ 200 $ 1.00
Luxembourg $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Macao $ 200 $ 1.10
Macedonia $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Madagascar, Democratic Republic of

Malawi $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Malaysia $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Maldives $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Mali $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Malta $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Marshall Islands $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Mauritania $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Mauritius $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Mayotte Island $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 200 $ 1.75
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Effective: July 31, 2001

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Moldova $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Monaco $ 200 $ 0.50
Mongolia $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Montserrat $ 200 $ 2.00
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Mozambique $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Myanmar
Namibia $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Nauru $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Nepal $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Netherlands $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Curacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Maarten)
New Caledonia $ 3.00 $ 1.50
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Island) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Nicaragua $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Niger Republic $ 200 $ 2.00
Nigeria $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Niue $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Norfolk Island
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 200 $ 0.50
Oman $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Pakistan, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Palau, Republic of $ 250 $ 2.25
Panama $ 200 $ 1.10
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 3.00 $ 1.75
New Ireland)
Paraguay $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Peru $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Philippines $ 2.00 $ 0.55
Poland $ 200 $ 0.75
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
islands) $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Qatar $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Reunion Island $ 225 $ 2.00
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Russia $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Rwanda $ 3.00 $ 2.75
San Marino $ 5.00 $ 3.50
Sao Tome $ 6.00 $ 4.00
Saudi Arabia $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Senegal Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.75
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Effective: July 31, 2001

WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Serbia & Montenegro $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Seychelles Island $ 200 $ 1.50
Sierra Leone $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Singapore, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Slovakia $ 200 $ 1.10
Slovenia $ 200 $ 1.10
Solomon Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.25
South Africa, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Spain $ 200 $ 1.25
Sri Lanka $ 200 $ 1.50
St Helena $ 3.00 $ 2.75
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 2.00 $ 0.85
St Lucia $ 2.00 $ 0.85
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 2.00 $ 1.75
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 200 $ 1.75
Sudan $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Suriname, Republic of $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Swaziland $ 200 $ 1.60
Sweden $ 200 $ 0.40
Switzerland $ 200 $ 0.40
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Tajiskistan $ 5.00 $ 3.50
Tanzania $ 200 $ 1.75
Thailand $ 200 $ 1.00
Togo, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Tonga Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Trinidad & Tobago $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Tunisia $ 200 $ 1.25
Turkey $ 200 $ 1.10
Turkmenistan $ 5.00 $ 3.25
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 200 $ 1.10
Tuvalu $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 200 $ 1.10
Ukraine $ 200 $ 1.25
United Arab Emirates $ 200 $ 1.10
United Kingdom $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Uruguay $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Uzbekistan $ 200 $ 1.35
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Vatican City $ 200 $ 1.00
Venezuela $ 200 $ 1.10
Vietnam $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Western Sahara
Western Samoa $ 3.00 $ 1.75
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WorldPass Prepaid
Card Rates Hawaii

DIAL Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Yugoslavia
Zambia $ 200 $ 1.50

Zimbabwe $ 200 $ 1.00
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WorldPass No Connection Fee Card

Pacifica's WorldPass No Connection Fee Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, and
Hawaii. Use of this card is identical to the existing WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card. The only difference is in the rate
structure. WorldPass No Connection Fee Card charges a fixed per minute rate for each call. The first minute or
fraction thereof will be billed at the full per minute rate. Each additional minute or fraction thereof will be billed at the
per minute rate. Cards rated by this method can be identified by the phrase “No Connection Fee” on the face of the
card.

WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Algeria $ 0.85
American Samoa $ 0.30
Andorra $ 0.85
Angola $ 0.85
Anguilla $ 0.85
Antarctica (Casey) $ 0.60
Antarctica (Scott) $ 1.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 0.85
Argentina $ 0.85
Armenia $ 1.00
Aruba $ 0.35
Ascension Island $ 1.50
Australia $ 0.12
Austria $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 0.85
Bahamas $ 0.35
Bahrain $ 0.50
Bangladesh $ 0.65
Barbados $ 0.80
Belarus $ 0.85
Belgium $ 0.25
Belize $ 0.85
Benin $ 0.65
Bermuda $ 0.45
Bhutan $ 0.85
Bolivia $ 0.50
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 0.85
Botswana $ 0.85
Brazil $ 0.30
British Virgin Islands $ 0.50
Brunei $ 0.50
Bulgaria $ 0.60
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Burkina Faso $ 0.85
Cambodia $ 0.95
Cameroon $ 0.75
Canada $ 0.12
Cape Verde Islands $ 0.55
Cayman Islands $ 0.25
Central African Republic $ 2.00
Chad $ 3.00
Chile $ 0.30
China $ 0.06 (R)
Christmas and Cocos $ 0.38
Colombia $ 0.40
Comoros $ 2.00
Congo $ 0.85
Cook Islands $ 1.10
Costa Rica $ 0.35
Croatia $ 0.35
Cyprus $ 0.40
Czechoslovakia $ 0.40
Denmark $ 0.25
Djibouti, Rep Of $ 1.10
Dominican Republic $ 0.25
Dominica $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 0.60
Egypt $ 0.65
El Salvador $ 0.40
Equatorial Guinea $ 0.80
Eritrea $ 1.10
Estonia $ 0.40
Ethiopia $ 1.10
Faeroe Islands $ 0.50
Falkland Islands $ 1.25
Fiji Islands $ 1.00
Finland $ 0.25
France $ 0.25
French Antilles $ 0.65
French Guiana $ 0.40
French Polynesia $ 1.25
Gabonese Republic $ 0.65
Gambia $ 0.55
Georgia $ 0.50
Germany $ 0.12
Ghana $ 0.50
Gibraltar $ 0.80
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Greece $ 0.35
Greenland $ 0.65
Grenada $ 0.65
Guantanamo $ 1.00
Guatemala $ 0.45
Guinea, Peoples Rep Of $ 0.70
Guinea-Bissau $ 2.00
Guyana $ 1.50
Haiti $ 0.75
Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
Italy $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.2222
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia) $ 0.50
Seychelles Island $ 0.60
Sierra Leone $ 1.25
Singapore $ 0.12
Slovakia $ 0.35
Slovenia $ 0.35
Solomon Islands $ 1.00
South Africa $ 0.45
Spain $ 0.35
Sri Lanka $ 0.60
St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha) $ 1.25
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 0.40
St. Lucia $ 0.40
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 0.65
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 0.65
Sudan $ 0.85
Suriname $ 1.75
Swaziland $ 0.55
Sweden $ 0.12
Switzerland $ 0.12
Syrian Arab Republic $ 0.75
Taiwan $ 0.15
Tajiskistan $ 1.75
Tanzania $ 0.75
Thailand $ 0.35
Togo $ 1.25
Tonga $ 1.25
Trinidad & Tobago $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 0.75
Turkey $ 0.65
Turkmenistan $ 1.50
Turks $ 0.65
Tuvalu $ 3.00
Uganda $ 0.40
Ukraine $ 0.50
United Arab Emirates $ 0.45
United Kingdom $ 0.12
Uruguay $ 0.65
Uzbekistan $ 0.60
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Vanuatu $ 3.00
Vatican City $ 0.25
Venezuela $ 0.40
Vietnam $ 0.90
Western Samoa $ 0.75
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
Algeria $ 0.85
American Samoa $ 0.30
Andorra $ 0.85
Angola $ 0.85
Anguilla $ 0.85
Antarctica (Casey) $ 0.60
Antarctica (Scott) $ 1.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 0.85
Argentina $ 0.85
Armenia $ 1.00
Aruba $ 0.35
Ascension Island $ 1.50
Australia $ 0.12
Austria $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 0.85
Bahamas $ 0.35
Bahrain $ 0.50
Bangladesh $ 0.65
Barbados $ 0.80
Belarus $ 0.85
Belgium $ 0.25
Belize $ 0.85
Benin $ 0.65
Bermuda $ 0.45
Bhutan $ 0.85
Bolivia $ 0.50
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 0.85
Botswana $ 0.85
Brazil $ 0.30
British Virgin Islands $ 0.50
Brunei $ 0.50
Bulgaria $ 0.60
Burkina Faso $ 0.85
Cambodia $ 0.95
Cameroon $ 0.75
Canada $ 0.12
Cape Verde Islands $ 0.55
Cayman Islands $ 0.25
Central African Republic $ 2.00
Chad $ 3.00
Chile $ 0.30
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Guam

WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Rate/Min.

China

Christmas and Cocos
Colombia

Comoros

Congo

Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Croatia

Cyprus
Czechoslovakia
Denmark

Djibouti, Rep Of
Dominican Republic
Dominica
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Faeroe Islands
Falkland Islands
Fiji Islands
Finland

France

French Antilles
French Guiana
French Polynesia
Gabonese Republic
Gambia

Georgia
Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece

Greenland

Grenada

Guantanamo
Guatemala

Guinea, Peoples Rep Of
Guinea-Bissau

6 hH P PR PR RO RPLAR AR DR A LR DD DR P PRSP DD 6B O D PP PRSP

0.06 (R)
0.38
0.40
2.00
0.85
1.10
0.35
0.35

0.40
0.40
0.25
1.10
0.25
0.60
0.60
0.65
0.40
0.80
1.10
0.40
1.10
0.50
1.25
1.00
0.25
0.25
0.65
0.40
1.25
0.65
0.55
0.50
0.12
0.50
0.80
0.35

0.65
0.65
1.00
0.45
0.70
2.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
Guyana $ 1.50
Haiti $ 0.75
Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
ltaly $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.2222
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
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Guam

WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Rate/Min.

Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia)

Seychelles Island
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka

St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha)

St. Kitts & Nevis
St. Lucia
St. Pierre & Miguelon

St. Vincent & Grenadines

Sudan

Suriname
Swaziland
Sweden
Switzerland
Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan
Tajiskistan
Tanzania
Thailand

Togo

Tonga

Trinidad & Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Turks

Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Vanuatu

Vatican City
Venezuela
Vietnam

DR RPRPLPAAARDDDRNPANLLP AP DD N PP AR DND BB P PP AP DDNPRARAR

0.50
0.60
1.25
0.12
0.35
0.35
1.00
0.45
0.35
0.60
1.25
0.40
0.40
0.65

0.65
0.85
1.75
0.55
0.12
0.12
0.75
0.15
1.75
0.75
0.35
1.25
1.25
0.85
0.75
0.65
1.50
0.65
3.00
0.40
0.50
0.45
0.12
0.65
0.60
3.00
0.25
0.40
0.90
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
Western Samoa $ 0.75

Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Hawaii
Destination Rate/Min.
Algeria $ 0.85
American Samoa $ 0.30
Andorra $ 0.85
Angola $ 0.85
Anguilla $ 0.85
Antarctica (Casey) $ 0.60
Antarctica (Scott) $ 1.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 0.85
Argentina $ 0.85
Armenia $ 1.00
Aruba $ 0.35
Ascension Island $ 1.50
Australia $ 0.12
Austria $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 0.85
Bahamas $ 0.35
Bahrain $ 0.50
Bangladesh $ 0.65
Barbados $ 0.80
Belarus $ 0.85
Belgium $ 0.25
Belize $ 0.85
Benin $ 0.65
Bermuda $ 0.45
Bhutan $ 0.85
Bolivia $ 0.50
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 0.85
Botswana $ 0.85
Brazil $ 0.30
British Virgin Islands $ 0.50
Brunei $ 0.50
Bulgaria $ 0.60
Burkina Faso $ 0.85
Cambodia $ 0.95
Cameroon $ 0.75
Canada $ 0.12
Cape Verde Islands $ 0.55
Cayman Islands $ 0.25
Central African Republic $ 2.00
Chad $ 3.00
Chile $ 0.30
China $ 0.25
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Hawaii
Destination Rate/Min.
Christmas and Cocos $ 0.38
Colombia $ 0.40
Comoros $ 2.00
Congo $ 0.85
Cook Islands $ 1.10
Costa Rica $ 0.35
Croatia $ 0.35
Cyprus $ 0.40
Czechoslovakia $ 0.40
Denmark $ 0.25
Djibouti, Rep Of $ 1.10
Dominican Republic $ 0.25
Dominica $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 0.60
Egypt $ 0.65
El Salvador $ 0.40
Equatorial Guinea $ 0.80
Eritrea $ 1.10
Estonia $ 0.40
Ethiopia $ 1.10
Faeroe Islands $ 0.50
Falkland Islands $ 1.25
Fiji Islands $ 1.00
Finland $ 0.25
France $ 0.25
French Antilles $ 0.65
French Guiana $ 0.40
French Polynesia $ 1.25
Gabonese Republic $ 0.65
Gambia $ 0.55
Georgia $ 0.50
Germany $ 0.12
Ghana $ 0.50
Gibraltar $ 0.80
Greece $ 0.35
Greenland $ 0.65
Grenada $ 0.65
Guantanamo $ 1.00
Guatemala $ 0.45
Guinea, Peoples Rep Of $ 0.70
Guinea-Bissau $ 2.00
Guyana $ 1.50
Haiti $ 0.75
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Hawaii
Destination Rate/Min.
Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
Italy $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Hawaii
Destination Rate/Min.
Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.2222
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia) $ 0.50
Seychelles Island $ 0.60
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card

Hawaii
Destination Rate/Min.
Sierra Leone $ 1.25
Singapore $ 0.12
Slovakia $ 0.35
Slovenia $ 0.35
Solomon Islands $ 1.00
South Africa $ 0.45
Spain $ 0.35
Sri Lanka $ 0.60
St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha) $ 1.25
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 0.40
St. Lucia $ 0.40
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 0.65
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 0.65
Sudan $ 0.85
Suriname $ 1.75
Swaziland $ 0.55
Sweden $ 0.12
Switzerland $ 0.12
Syrian Arab Republic $ 0.75
Taiwan $ 0.15
Tajiskistan $ 1.75
Tanzania $ 0.75
Thailand $ 0.35
Togo $ 1.25
Tonga $ 1.25
Trinidad & Tobago $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 0.75
Turkey $ 0.65
Turkmenistan $ 1.50
Turks $ 0.65
Tuvalu $ 3.00
Uganda $ 0.40
Ukraine $ 0.50
United Arab Emirates $ 0.45
United Kingdom $ 0.12
Uruguay $ 0.65
Uzbekistan $ 0.60
Vanuatu $ 3.00
Vatican City $ 0.25
Venezuela $ 0.40
Vietnam $ 0.90
Western Samoa $ 0.75
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee Card
Hawaii

Destination Rate/Min.

Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35
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Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for Domestic and International Direct
Distance Dialed (IDDD) calls to countries/locations from CNMI. When a customer purchases a WorldPass

Prepaid Phone Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a

database. To make a call, the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique
identifying number and the destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of
minutes available, based on the account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call
are deducted from the account balance associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations listed below, the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute
rate. Each additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

WorldPass Prepaid 5

DIAL Each Add'l
Domestic Dial 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
CNMI $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Guam $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Hawaii $ 1.00 $ 0.18
United States Mainland $ 1.00 $ 0.18

WorldPass Prepaid 5 Unit Card Rates CNMI

Each Add'l 3 Mins.

Surcharge | ...+ 3 Min Peak Off Peak
— per Call
Destination 6:01A - 10:00P| 10:01P - 6:00A
China $ 025 $ 1.00 $ 0.1161 $ 0.0765

(R)
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 1.00 $ 0.80
American Samoa $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Andorra $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Angola $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Anguilla $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Antarctica (Casey) $ 1.00 $ 0.80
Antarctica (Scott) $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 1.00 $ 0.70
Argentina $ 1.00 $ 0.40
Armenia $ 125 $ 1.90
Aruba $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Ascension Island $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Australia (incl. Tasmania) $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Austria $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Bahamas $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Bahrain $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.70
Barbados $ 1.00 $ 0.80
Balarus $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Belgium $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Belize $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Bermuda $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Bhutan $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Bolivia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Botswana $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Brazil $ 1.00 $ 0.45
British Virgin Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Brunei $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Bulgaria $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Burkina Faso $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Burma $ -
Cambodia $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Canada $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Cape Verde Islands $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Carriacou $ -
Central African Republic $ 250 $ 4.00
Cayman Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.65
Chad Republic $ 350 $ 4.00
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Chile $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Colombia $ 1.00 $ 0.45
Comoros $ -
Cook islands $ 150 $ 2.50
Costa Rica $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Croatia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Cyprus $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Czechoslovakia $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Denmark $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Djibouti $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Dominica $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Dominican Republic $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Ecuador $ 1.00 $ 1.35
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.00
El Salvador $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Equatorial Guinea $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Eritrea $ 150 $ 2.50
Estonia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Ethiopia $ 150 §$ 2.50
Faeroe Islands $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Falkland Islands $ 150 $ 2.75
Fiji Islands $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Finland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
France $ 1.00 $ 0.35
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,
Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Martin)
French Guiana $ $ 0.85
French Polynesia $ $ 2.50
Gabonese Republic $
Gambia $ -
Georgia $ -
Germany $ 1.00 $ 0.20
Ghana $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Greece $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Greenland $ 150 $ 1.75
Grenada $ 150 §$ 1.75
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 1.50 $ 2.25
Guatemala $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 1.50 $ 1.75
Guinea-Bissau $ 250 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 250 $ 3.00
Haiti $ 150 $ 1.75
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Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Honduras $ 150 $ 2.00
Hong Kong $ 1.00 $ 0.12
Hungary $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Iceland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
India $ 1.50 $ 1.50
Indonesia $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Iran $ 150 $ 2.00
Iraq $ 150 §$ 2.00
Ireland $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Israel $ 150 $ 1.00
ltaly $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 150 §$ 2.00
Jamaica $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Jordan $ 150 §$ 1.00
Kazakhstan $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Kenya $ 1.50 $ 1.50
Kiribati $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Korea, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Kuwait $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Kyrgyzstan $ 250 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Lebanon $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Lesotho $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Liberia $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Libya $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Liechtenstein $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Lithuania $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Luxembourg $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Macao $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Macedonia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Madagascar, Democratic Republic of $ -

Malawi $ 150 $ 1.15
Malaysia $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Maldives $ 250 $ 5.00
Mali $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Malta $ 1.00 $ 0.65
Marshall Islands $ 150 $ 1.15
Mauritania $ 150 $ 2.50
Mauritius $ 150 $ 1.50
Mayotte Island $ 150 §$ 1.75
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Moldova $ 250 $ 3.00
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
Monaco $ 1.00 $ 0.20
Mongolia $ 250 $ 3.00
Montserrat $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Mozambique $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Myanmar $ -
Namibia $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nauru $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nepal $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Netherlands $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Curacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Maarten)
Nevis $ -
New Caledonia $ 1.50 $ 1.25
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Island) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Nicaragua $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Niger Republic $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nigeria $ -
Niue $ 150 $ 2.00
Norfolk Island $ -
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Oman $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Pakistan, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Palau, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.95
Panama $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 1.50
New Ireland) $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Peru $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Philippines $ 1.00 $ 0.4138
Poland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
islands) $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Qatar $ 250 $ 3.00
Reunion Island $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Russia $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Rwanda $ 150 §$ 2.50
San Marino $ 250 $ 3.00
Sao Tome $ 3.00 $ 3.00
Saudi Arabia $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Senegal Republic $ 1.50 $ 1.50
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Serbia & Montenegro $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Seychelles Island $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Sierra Leone $ 250 $ 3.00
Singapore, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.22
Slovakia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Slovenia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Solomon Islands $ 150 $ 2.00
South Africa, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Spain $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Sri Lanka $ 1.00 $ 1.25
St Helena $ 150 $ 2.50
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 1.00 $ 0.60
St Lucia $ 1.00 $ 0.60
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 1.00 $ 1.50
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Sudan $ 150 §$ 2.00
Suriname, Republic of $ 250 $ 4.00
Swaziland $ 1.00 $ 1.35
Sweden $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Switzerland $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Tajiskistan $ 250 $ 3.00
Tanzania $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Thailand $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Togo, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Tonga Islands $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Trinidad & Tobago $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Turkey $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Turkmenistan $ 250 $ 3.00
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Tuvalu $ 250 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Ukraine $ 1.00 $ 1.00
United Arab Emirates $ 1.00 $ 0.85
United Kingdom $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Uruguay $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Uzbekistan $ 1.00 $ 1.10
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 1.75
Vatican City $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Venezuela $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Vietnam $ 150 §$ 2.00
Western Sahara $ -

Western Samoa $ 150 $ 1.50
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.50 $ 2.00
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Unit Card Rates CNMI

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
Yugoslavia $ -
Zambia $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Zimbabwe $ 1.00 $ 0.75
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Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from Guam. When a customer purchases a WorldPass Prepaid
Phone Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a database. To
make a call, the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique identifying

number and the destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of minutes
available, based on the account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call are

deducted from the account balance associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations listed below the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute
rate. Each additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

WorldPass Prepaid 5

DIAL Each Add'l
Domestic Dial 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
CNMI $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Guam $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Hawaii $ 1.00 $ 0.18
United States Mainland $ 1.00 $ 0.18

WorldPass Prepaid 5 Unit Card Rates Guam

Each Add'l 3 Mins.

Surcharge | ...+ 3 Min Peak Off Peak
L per Call
Destination 6:01A - 10:00P]10:01P - 6:00A
China $ 025 $  1.00 $ 01161 $ 0.0765

(R)
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates Guam

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 1.00 $ 0.80
American Samoa $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Andorra $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Angola $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Anguilla $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Antarctica (Casey) $ 1.00 $ 0.80
Antarctica (Scott) $ 150 §$ 2.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 1.00 $ 0.70
Argentina $ 1.00 $ 0.40
Armenia $ 125 § 1.90
Aruba $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Ascension Island $ 150 $ 2.50
Australia (incl. Tasmania) $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Austria $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Bahamas $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Bahrain $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.70
Barbados $ 1.00 $ 0.80
Balarus $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Belgium $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Belize $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Bermuda $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Bhutan $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Bolivia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Botswana $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Brazil $ 1.00 $ 0.45
British Virgin Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.60
Brunei $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Bulgaria $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Burkina Faso $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Burma $ -

Cambodia $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Canada $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Cape Verde Islands $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Carriacou $ -

Central African Republic $ 250 $ 4.00
Cayman Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.65
Chad Republic $ 350 $ 4.00
Chile $ 1.00 $ 0.35
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates Guam

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Colombia $ 1.00 $ 0.45
Comoros $ 250 $ 5.00
Cook islands $ 150 §$ 2.50
Costa Rica $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Croatia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Cyprus $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Czechoslovakia $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Denmark $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Djibouti $ 150 $ 2.50
Dominica $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Dominican Republic $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Ecuador $ 1.00 $ 1.35
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.00
El Salvador $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Equatorial Guinea $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Eritrea $ 150 $ 2.50
Estonia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Ethiopia $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Faeroe Islands $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Falkland Islands $ 150 §$ 2.75
Fiji Islands $ 150 §$ 2.50
Finland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
France $ 1.00 $ 0.35
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,

Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Martin)

French Guiana $ 1.00 $ 0.85
French Polynesia $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Gabonese Republic $ 1.50 $ 1.75
Gambia $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Georgia $ 1.50 $ 0.90
Germany $ 1.00 $ 0.20
Ghana $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Greece $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Greenland $ 150 $ 1.75
Grenada $ 150 $ 1.75
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 150 §$ 2.25
Guatemala $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 1.50 $ 1.75
Guinea-Bissau $ 250 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 250 $ 3.00
Haiti $ 1.50 $ 1.75
Honduras $ 150 §$ 2.00
Hong Kong $ 1.00 $ 0.12
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates Guam

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Hungary $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Iceland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
India $ 1.50 $ 1.50
Indonesia $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Iran $ 150 $ 2.00
Iraq $ 150 $ 2.00
Ireland $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Israel $ 150 $ 1.00
ltaly $ 1.00 $ 0.35
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 150 §$ 2.00
Jamaica $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Jordan $ 150 $ 1.00
Kazakhstan $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Kenya $ 1.50 $ 1.50
Kiribati $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Korea, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.18
Kuwait $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Kyrgyzstan $ 250 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Lebanon $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Lesotho $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Liberia $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Libya $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Liechtenstein $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Lithuania $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Luxembourg $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Macao $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Macedonia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Madagascar, Democratic Republic of $ -

Malawi $ 150 $ 1.15
Malaysia $ 1.00 $ 0.30
Maldives $ 250 $ 5.00
Mali $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Malta $ 1.00 $ 0.65
Marshall Islands $ 150 $ 1.15
Mauritania $ 150 $ 2.50
Mauritius $ 150 $ 1.50
Mayotte Island $ 150 §$ 1.75
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Moldova $ 250 $ 3.00
Monaco $ 1.00 $ 0.20
Mongolia $ 250 $ 3.00
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates Guam

New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.
Montserrat $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Mozambique $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Myanmar $ -
Namibia $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nauru $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nepal $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Netherlands $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Cuacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Maarten)
Nevis $ -
New Caledonia $ 1.50 $ 1.25
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Islands) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Nicaragua $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Niger Republic $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Nigeria $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Niue $ 150 $ 2.00
Norfolk Island $ -
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Oman $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Pakistan, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Palau, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.95
Panama $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 1.50 $ 1.50
New Ireland)
Paraguay $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Peru $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Philippines $ 1.00 $ 0.414
Poland $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
islands) $ 1.00 $ 0.50
Qatar $ 250 $ 3.00
Reunion Island $ 1.00 $ 1.75
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Russia $ 1.50 $ 2.00
Rwanda $ 1.50 $ 2.50
San Marino $ 250 $ 3.00
Sao Tome $ 3.00 $ 3.00
Saudi Arabia $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Senegal Republic $ 1.50 $ 1.50
Serbia & Montenegro $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Seychelles Island $ 1.00 $ 1.25
Sierra Leone $ 250 $ 3.00
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New Each Add'l

Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Singapore, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 0.22
Slovakia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Slovenia $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Solomon Islands $ 150 §$ 2.00
South Africa, Republic of $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Spain $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Sri Lanka $ 1.00 $ 1.25
St Helena $ 150 §$ 2.50
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 1.00 $ 0.60
St Lucia $ 1.00 $ 0.60
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 1.00 $ 1.50
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Sudan $ 150 $ 2.00
Suriname, Republic of $ 250 $ 4.00
Swaziland $ 1.00 $ 1.35
Sweden $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Switzerland $ 1.00 $ 0.15
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Tajiskistan $ 250 $ 3.00
Tanzania $ 1.00 $ 1.50
Thailand $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Togo, Republic of $ 1.50 $ 2.50
Tonga Islands $ 150 $ 2.00
Trinidad & Tobago $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Turkey $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Turkmenistan $ 250 $ 3.00
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Tuvalu $ 250 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Ukraine $ 1.00 $ 1.00
United Arab Emirates $ 1.00 $ 0.85
United Kingdom $ 1.00 $ 0.25
Uruguay $ 1.00 $ 1.00
Uzbekistan $ 1.00 $ 1.10
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 150 §$ 1.75
Vatican City $ 1.00 $ 0.75
Venezuela $ 1.00 $ 0.85
Vietnam $ 150 $ 2.00
Western Sahara $ -

Western Samoa $ 150 $ 1.50
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 150 §$ 2.00
Yugoslavia $ -

Zambia $ $ 1.25
Zimbabwe $ $ 0.75

Page 51 of 76
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WorldPass Prepaid 5 Unit Phone Card -- Hawaii

Pacifica's WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance Dialed
(IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from Hawaii. When a customer purchases a WorldPass Prepaid
Phone Card, an account associated with the card's unique identifying number is activated in a database. To
make a call, the customer dials a specified toll free access number and inputs the card's unique identifying
number and the destination telephone number. The customer is then notified of the number of minutes
available, based on the account balance and the destination called. The charges for each IDDD call are
deducted from the account balance associated with the WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card.

For calls to destinations below the first 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the initial 3 minute rate. Each
additional 3 minutes or fraction thereof will be billed at the additional 3 minute rate.

Alaska
Hawaii
United States Mainland
Virgin Islands
The rates for Prepaid Phone Card calls to domestic points (CNMI, Guam, Hawaii, Alaska, US Mainland,
Puerto Rico, and Virgin Islands) is $0.33 per minute. Rates to all other points enumerated above remain as
shown below:

Monday-Friday
Day Evening Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM -11PM | 11PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.85 $ 175 § 1.65
Additional Minute $ 1.55 $ 1.40 $ 1.25
Saturday-Sunday
Day Evening/Night
International Dial 5AM - 5PM 5PM - 5AM
Initial Period
1st Minute $ 1.75 $ 1.65

Additional Minute $ 1.40 $ 1.25
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates HI

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Algeria $ 2.00 $ 1.00
American Samoa $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Andorra $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Angola $ 200 $ 1.35
Anguilla $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Antarctica (Casey) $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Antarctica (Scott) $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Argentina $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Armenia $ 250 $ 2.25
Aruba $ 200 $ 1.00
Ascension Island $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Australia $ 2.00 $ 0.40
Austria $ 2.00 $ 0.40
Azerbaijan $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Bahamas $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Bahrain $ 200 $ 1.00
Bangladesh, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Barbados $ 200 $ 1.10
Balarus $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Belgium $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Belize $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Benin, People’s Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Bermuda $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Bhutan $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Bolivia $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Botswana $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Brazil $ 200 $ 0.70
British Virgin Islands $ 2.00 $ 0.85
Brunei $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Bulgaria $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Burkina Faso $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Burma
Cambodia $ 200 $ 1.50
Cameroon, United Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Canada $ 200 $ 0.50
Cape Verde Islands $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Carriacou
Central African Republic $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cayman Islands $ 200 $ 0.90
Chad Republic $ 7.00 $ 4.00
Chile $ 2.00 $ 0.60
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates HI

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

China $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Christmas and Cocos Islands $ 200 $ 1.10
Colombia $ 200 $ 0.70
Comoros $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Cook islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Costa Rica $ 200 $ 1.00
Croatia $ 200 $ 1.10
Cyprus $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Czechoslovakia $ 200 $ 1.00
Denmark $ 200 $ 0.60
Djibouti $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Dominica $ 200 $ 1.75
Dominican Republic $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 200 $ 1.60
Egypt, Arab Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
El Salvador $ 200 $ 1.10
Equatorial Guinea $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Eritrea $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Estonia $ 200 $ 1.10
Ethiopia $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Faeroe Islands $ 200 $ 1.25
Falkland Islands $ 3.00 $ 3.00
Fiji Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Finland $ 200 $ 0.75
France $ 200 $ 0.60
French Antilles (Guadeloupe,
Martinique, St. Barthelemy & St. $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Martin)
French Guiana $ 200 $ 1.10
French Polynesia $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Gabonese Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Gambia $ 200 $ 1.75
Georgia $ 3.00 $ 1.15
Germany $ 200 $ 0.60
Ghana $ 200 $ 1.00
Greece $ 200 $ 0.60
Greenland $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Grenada $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Guantanamo (USA Naval Base) $ 3.00 $ 2.50
Guatemala $ 200 $ 1.10
Guinea, People’s Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Guinea-Bissau $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Guyana $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Haiti $ 3.00 $ 2.00



PTI
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
Table of Prepaid Card Phone Rates

Page 55 of 76

Effective: April 21, 2003

WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates HI

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Honduras $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Hong Kong $ 200 $ 0.40
Hungary $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Iceland $ 200 $ 0.75
India $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Indonesia $ 200 $ 1.00
Iran $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Iraq $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Ireland $ 200 $ 0.50
Israel $ 3.00 $ 1.25
Italy $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Ivory Coast, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Jamaica $ 200 $ 1.25
Japan (incl. Okinawa) $ 200 $ 0.50
Jordan $ 3.00 $ 1.25
Kazakhstan $ 200 $ 1.50
Kenya $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Kiribati $ 200 $ 2.00
Korea, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Kuwait $ 200 $ 1.25
Kyrgyzstan $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Latvia $ 200 $ 1.25
Lebanon $ 200 $ 1.75
Lesotho $ 200 $ 1.50
Liberia $ 200 $ 1.75
Libya $ 200 $ 1.10
Liechtenstein $ 200 $ 1.00
Lithuania $ 200 $ 1.00
Luxembourg $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Macao $ 200 $ 1.10
Macedonia $ 200 $ 1.25
Madagascar, Democratic Republic of
Malawi $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Malaysia $ 2.00 $ 0.60
Maldives $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Mali $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Malta $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Marshall Islands $ 3.00 $ 1.50
Mauritania $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Mauritius $ 3.00 $ 1.75
Mayotte Island $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Mexico (incl. Baja) $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Micronesia, Fed States of $ 200 $ 1.75
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates HI

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Moldova $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Monaco $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Mongolia $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Montserrat $ 200 $ 2.00
Morocco, Kingdom of $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Mozambique $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Myanmar
Namibia $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Nauru $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Nepal $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Netherlands $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Netherlands Antilles (Aruba, Bonaire,
Curacao, Saba, St. Eustatius & St. $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Maarten)
New Caledonia $ 3.00 $ 1.50
New Zealand (incl. Chatham Island) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Nicaragua $ 2.00 $ 1.50
Niger Republic $ 2.00 $ 2.00
Nigeria $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Niue $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Norfolk Island
Norway (incl. Svalbard) $ 200 $ 0.50
Oman $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Pakistan, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Palau, Republic of $ 250 $ 2.25
Panama $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Papua New Guinea (Admiralty
Islands, Bougainvillea, New Britain & $ 3.00 $ 1.75
New Ireland)
Paraguay $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Peru $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Philippines $ 2.00 $ 0.55
Poland $ 200 $ 0.75
Portugal (incl. Azores & Madeira
islands) $ 2.00 $ 0.75
Qatar $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Reunion Island $ 225 $ 2.00
Romania, Socialist Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.00
Russia $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Rwanda $ 3.00 $ 2.75
San Marino $ 5.00 $ 3.50
Sao Tome $ 6.00 $ 4.00
Saudi Arabia $ 2.00 $ 1.75
Senegal Republic $ 3.00 $ 1.75
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WorldPass Prepaid 5
Unit Card Rates HI

DIAL Each Add'l
Destination 1st 3 Min. 3 Min.

Serbia & Montenegro $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Seychelles Island $ 200 $ 1.50
Sierra Leone $ 5.00 $ 4.00
Singapore, Republic of $ 200 $ 0.50
Slovakia $ 200 $ 1.10
Slovenia $ 200 $ 1.10
Solomon Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.25
South Africa, Republic of $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Spain $ 200 $ 1.25
Sri Lanka $ 200 $ 1.50
St Helena $ 3.00 $ 2.75
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 2.00 $ 0.85
St Lucia $ 2.00 $ 0.85
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 200 $ 1.75
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 200 $ 1.75
Sudan $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Suriname, Republic of $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Swaziland $ 200 $ 1.60
Sweden $ 200 $ 0.40
Switzerland $ 200 $ 0.40
Taiwan (Republic of China) $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Tajiskistan $ 5.00 $ 3.50
Tanzania $ 200 $ 1.75
Thailand $ 200 $ 1.00
Togo, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Tonga Islands $ 3.00 $ 2.75
Trinidad & Tobago $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Tunisia $ 200 $ 1.25
Turkey $ 200 $ 1.10
Turkmenistan $ 5.00 $ 3.25
Turks and Caicos Islands $ 200 $ 1.10
Tuvalu $ 5.00 $ 5.00
Uganda $ 200 $ 1.10
Ukraine $ 200 $ 1.25
United Arab Emirates $ 200 $ 1.10
United Kingdom $ 2.00 $ 0.50
Uruguay $ 2.00 $ 1.25
Uzbekistan $ 200 $ 1.35
Vanuatu, Republic of $ 3.00 $ 2.00
Vatican City $ 200 $ 1.00
Venezuela $ 2.00 $ 1.10
Vietnam $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Western Sahara
Western Samoa $ 3.00 $ 1.75
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Yemen, Arab Republic $ 3.00 $ 2.25
Yugoslavia
Zambia $ 200 $ 1.50
Zimbabwe $ 200 $ 1.00
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WorldPass No Connection Fee 5 Unit Card

Pacifica's WorldPass No Connection Fee Card allows a customer to prepay for International Direct Distance
Dialed (IDDD) calls to foreign countries/locations from the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands,
Guam, and Hawaii. Use of this card is identical to the existing WorldPass Prepaid Phone Card. The only
difference is in the rate structure. WorldPass No Connection Fee Card charges a fixed per minute rate for each
call. The first minute or fraction thereof will be billed at the full per minute rate. Each additional minute or fraction
thereof will be billed at the per minute rate. Cards rated by this method can be identified by the phrase “No
Connection Fee” on the face of the card.

WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Algeria $ 0.85
American Samoa $ 0.30
Andorra $ 0.85
Angola $ 0.85
Anguilla $ 0.85
Antarctica (Casey) $ 0.60
Antarctica (Scott) $ 1.00
Antigua (Barbuda) $ 0.85
Argentina $ 0.85
Armenia $ 1.00
Aruba $ 0.35
Ascension Island $ 1.50
Australia $ 0.12
Austria $ 0.25
Azerbaijan $ 0.85
Bahamas $ 0.35
Bahrain $ 0.50
Bangladesh $ 0.65
Barbados $ 0.80
Belarus $ 0.85
Belgium $ 0.25
Belize $ 0.85
Benin $ 0.65
Bermuda $ 0.45
Bhutan $ 0.85
Bolivia $ 0.50
Bosnia-Herzegovina $ 0.85
Botswana $ 0.85
Brazil $ 0.30
British Virgin Islands $ 0.50
Brunei $ 0.50
Bulgaria $ 0.60
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Burkina Faso $ 0.85
Cambodia $ 0.95
Cameroon $ 0.75
Canada $ 0.12
Cape Verde Islands $ 0.55
Cayman Islands $ 0.25
Central African Republic $ 2.00
Chad $ 3.00
Chile $ 0.30
China $ 0.06 (R)
Christmas and Cocos $ 0.38
Colombia $ 0.40
Comoros $ 2.00
Congo $ 0.85
Cook Islands $ 1.10
Costa Rica $ 0.35
Croatia $ 0.35
Cyprus $ 0.40
Czechoslovakia $ 0.40
Denmark $ 0.25
Djibouti, Rep Of $ 1.10
Dominican Republic $ 0.25
Dominica $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 0.60
Egypt $ 0.65
El Salvador $ 0.40
Equatorial Guinea $ 0.80
Eritrea $ 1.10
Estonia $ 0.40
Ethiopia $ 1.10
Faeroe Islands $ 0.50
Falkland Islands $ 1.25
Fiji Islands $ 1.00
Finland $ 0.25
France $ 0.25
French Antilles $ 0.65
French Guiana $ 0.40
French Polynesia $ 1.25
Gabonese Republic $ 0.65
Gambia $ 0.55
Georgia $ 0.50
Germany $ 0.12
Ghana $ 0.50
Gibraltar $ 0.80
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Greece $ 0.35
Greenland $ 0.65
Grenada $ 0.65
Guantanamo $ 1.00
Guatemala $ 0.45
Guinea, Peoples Rep Of $ 0.70
Guinea-Bissau $ 2.00
Guyana $ 1.50
Haiti $ 0.75
Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
Italy $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.22
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI
Destination Rate/Min.
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia) $ 0.50
Seychelles Island $ 0.60
Sierra Leone $ 1.25
Singapore $ 0.12
Slovakia $ 0.35
Slovenia $ 0.35
Solomon Islands $ 1.00
South Africa $ 0.45
Spain $ 0.35
Sri Lanka $ 0.60
St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha) $ 1.25
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 0.40
St. Lucia $ 0.40
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 0.65
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 0.65
Sudan $ 0.85
Suriname $ 1.75
Swaziland $ 0.55
Sweden $ 0.12
Switzerland $ 0.12
Syrian Arab Republic $ 0.75
Taiwan $ 0.15
Tajiskistan $ 1.75
Tanzania $ 0.75
Thailand $ 0.35
Togo $ 1.25
Tonga $ 1.25
Trinidad & Tobago $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 0.75
Turkey $ 0.65
Turkmenistan $ 1.50
Turks $ 0.65
Tuvalu $ 3.00
Uganda $ 0.40
Ukraine $ 0.50
United Arab Emirates $ 0.45
United Kingdom $ 0.12
Uruguay $ 0.65
Uzbekistan $ 0.60
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card CNMI

Destination Rate/Min.
Vanuatu $ 3.00
Vatican City $ 0.25
Venezuela $ 0.40
Vietnam $ 0.90
Western Samoa $ 0.75
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35
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Card Guam

WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Rate/Min.

Algeria

American Samoa
Andorra

Angola

Anguilla
Antarctica (Casey)
Antarctica (Scott)
Antigua (Barbuda)
Argentina
Armenia

Aruba

Ascension Island
Australia

Austria

Azerbaijan
Bahamas

Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados

Belarus

Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bermuda

Bhutan

Bolivia
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Botswana

Brazil

British Virgin Islands
Brunei

Bulgaria

Burkina Faso
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada

Cape Verde Islands

Cayman Islands

Central African Republic

Chad
Chile

@ hH hH ©“ DR PRPLPAARARADODDARAPAPARLRALARADDDDNLL RPN NP AR AR DD

0.85
0.30
0.85
0.85
0.85
0.60
1.00
0.85
0.85
1.00
0.35
1.50
0.12
0.25
0.85
0.35
0.50
0.65
0.80
0.85
0.25
0.85
0.65
0.45
0.85
0.50
0.85
0.85
0.30
0.50
0.50
0.60
0.85
0.95
0.75
0.12
0.55

0.25
2.00

3.00
0.30
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
China $ 0.06 (R)
Christmas and Cocos $ 0.38
Colombia $ 0.40
Comoros $ 2.00
Congo $ 0.85
Cook Islands $ 1.10
Costa Rica $ 0.35
Croatia $ 0.35
Cyprus $ 0.40
Czechoslovakia $ 0.40
Denmark $ 0.25
Djibouti, Rep Of $ 1.10
Dominican Republic $ 0.25
Dominica $ 0.60
Ecuador $ 0.60
Egypt $ 0.65
El Salvador $ 0.40
Equatorial Guinea $ 0.80
Eritrea $ 1.10
Estonia $ 0.40
Ethiopia $ 1.10
Faeroe Islands $ 0.50
Falkland Islands $ 1.25
Fiji Islands $ 1.00
Finland $ 0.25
France $ 0.25
French Antilles $ 0.65
French Guiana $ 0.40
French Polynesia $ 1.25
Gabonese Republic $ 0.65
Gambia $ 0.55
Georgia $ 0.50
Germany $ 0.12
Ghana $ 0.50
Gibraltar $ 0.80
Greece $ 0.35
Greenland $ 0.65
Grenada $ 0.65
Guantanamo $ 1.00
Guatemala $ 0.45
Guinea, Peoples Rep Of $ 0.70
Guinea-Bissau $ 2.00
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WorldPass PrePaid No
Connection Fee 5 Unit

Card Guam
Destination Rate/Min.
Guyana $ 1.50
Haiti $ 0.75
Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
ltaly $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
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Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.22
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
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Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia)

Seychelles Island
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovakia
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
South Africa
Spain

Sri Lanka

St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha)

St. Kitts & Nevis
St. Lucia
St. Pierre & Miquelon

St. Vincent & Grenadines

Sudan

Suriname
Swaziland
Sweden
Switzerland
Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan
Tajiskistan
Tanzania
Thailand

Togo

Tonga

Trinidad & Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Turks

Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Vanuatu

Vatican City
Venezuela
Vietnam

DR PP ARAARDDDRAPNLL AR DD NP LA AA DD BB P PP AP DDNPR PR

0.50
0.60
1.25
0.12
0.35
0.35
1.00
0.45
0.35
0.60
1.25
0.40
0.40
0.65

0.65
0.85
1.75
0.55
0.12
0.12
0.75
0.15
1.75
0.75
0.35
1.25
1.25
0.85
0.75
0.65
1.50
0.65
3.00
0.40
0.50
0.45
0.12
0.65
0.60
3.00
0.25
0.40
0.90
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Western Samoa $ 0.75

Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35
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Algeria

American Samoa
Andorra

Angola

Anguilla
Antarctica (Casey)
Antarctica (Scott)
Antigua (Barbuda)
Argentina
Armenia

Aruba

Ascension Island
Australia

Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas

Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados

Belarus

Belgium

Belize

Benin

Bermuda

Bhutan

Bolivia
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Botswana

Brazil

British Virgin Islands
Brunei

Bulgaria

Burkina Faso
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada

Cape Verde Islands
Cayman Islands

Central African Republic

Chad
Chile
China

@ hH PP RO RAPAPALRARAADDDANRANALRPLARADADDDNPLLARANLD DD NP LA AARDDN

0.85
0.30
0.85
0.85
0.85
0.60
1.00
0.85
0.85
1.00
0.35
1.50
0.12
0.25
0.85
0.35
0.50
0.65
0.80
0.85
0.25
0.85
0.65
0.45
0.85
0.50
0.85
0.85
0.30
0.50
0.50
0.60
0.85
0.95
0.75
0.12
0.55
0.25

2.00
3.00
0.30
0.25
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Christmas and Cocos
Colombia
Comoros

Congo

Cook Islands
Costa Rica
Croatia

Cyprus
Czechoslovakia
Denmark

Djibouti, Rep Of
Dominican Republic
Dominica
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Faeroe Islands
Falkland Islands
Fiji Islands
Finland

France

French Antilles
French Guiana
French Polynesia
Gabonese Republic
Gambia

Georgia
Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece

Greenland
Grenada
Guantanamo
Guatemala

Guinea, Peoples Rep Of

Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti

6N BH P PP AP LD RO RPLPALRAADDDRARPLARAADLD DN PP LR D DN N LA AP

0.38
0.40
2.00
0.85
1.10
0.35
0.35
0.40
0.40
0.25
1.10
0.25
0.60
0.60
0.65
0.40
0.80
1.10
0.40
1.10
0.50
1.25
1.00
0.25
0.25
0.65
0.40
1.25
0.65
0.55
0.50
0.12
0.50
0.80
0.35

0.65
0.65
1.00
0.45
0.70
2.00
1.50
0.75
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Honduras $ 0.60
Hong Kong $ 0.12
Hungary $ 0.40
Iceland $ 0.30
India $ 0.70
Indonesia $ 0.35
Inmarsat A $ 7.00
Iran $ 0.90
Iraq $ 0.95
Ireland $ 0.25
Israel $ 1.00
Italy $ 0.25
Ivory Coast $ 0.85
Jamaica $ 0.50
Japan $ 0.25
Jordan $ 0.60
Kazakhstan $ 0.65
Kenya $ 0.75
Kiribati $ 0.85
Korea $ 0.12
Kuwait $ 0.75
Kyrgyzstan $ 1.50
Laos $ 1.85
Latvia $ 0.50
Lebanon $ 0.65
Lesotho $ 0.60
Liberia $ 0.60
Libya $ 0.40
Liechtenstein $ 0.30
Lithuania $ 0.35
Luxembourg $ 0.30
Macao $ 0.35
Macedonia $ 0.45
Madagascar $ 2.50
Malawi $ 0.75
Malaysia $ 0.18
Maldives, Rep Of $ 2.00
Mali $ 1.10
Malta $ 0.35
Marshall Islands $ 0.55
Martinique $ 3.00
Mauritania $ 1.00
Mauritius $ 1.00
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Mayotte Island $ 1.00
Mexico $ 0.30
Micronesia, Federated States Of $ 0.72
Moldova $ 1.50
Monaco $ 0.25
Mongolian People's Rep $ 1.25
Montserrat $ 0.75
Morocco $ 0.60
Mozambique $ 0.65
Myanmar (Burma) $ 0.85
Namibia $ 0.70
Nauru $ 2.00
Nepal $ 0.80
Netherlands $ 0.25
Netherlands Antilles $ 0.35
New Caledonia $ 0.65
New Zealand $ 0.12
Nicaragua $ 0.60
Niger Republic $ 0.85
Nigeria $ 0.95
Niue $ 4.00
Norway $ 0.20
Oman $ 0.75
Pakistan $ 0.75
Palau $ 0.85
Panama $ 0.40
Papua New Guinea $ 1.50
Paraguay $ 0.65
Peru $ 0.50
Philippines $ 0.2222
Poland $ 0.30
Portugal $ 0.30
Qatar $ 1.30
Reunion Island $ 1.00
Romania $ 0.65
Russia (All points) $ 1.00
Rwanda $ 1.15
San Marino $ 1.35
Sao Tome $ 1.25
Saudi Arabia $ 0.50
Senegal $ 0.75
Serbia & Montenegro(Yugoslavia) $ 0.50
Seychelles Island $ 0.60
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Sierra Leone $ 1.25
Singapore $ 0.12
Slovakia $ 0.35
Slovenia $ 0.35
Solomon Islands $ 1.00
South Africa $ 0.45
Spain $ 0.35
Sri Lanka $ 0.60
St. Helena (Incl. Tristan Da Cunha) $ 1.25
St. Kitts & Nevis $ 0.40
St. Lucia $ 0.40
St. Pierre & Miquelon $ 0.65
St. Vincent & Grenadines $ 0.65
Sudan $ 0.85
Suriname $ 1.75
Swaziland $ 0.55
Sweden $ 0.12
Switzerland $ 0.12
Syrian Arab Republic $ 0.75
Taiwan $ 0.15
Tajiskistan $ 1.75
Tanzania $ 0.75
Thailand $ 0.35
Togo $ 1.25
Tonga $ 1.25
Trinidad & Tobago $ 0.85
Tunisia $ 0.75
Turkey $ 0.65
Turkmenistan $ 1.50
Turks $ 0.65
Tuvalu $ 3.00
Uganda $ 0.40
Ukraine $ 0.50
United Arab Emirates $ 0.45
United Kingdom $ 0.12
Uruguay $ 0.65
Uzbekistan $ 0.60
Vanuatu $ 3.00
Vatican City $ 0.25
Venezuela $ 0.40
Vietnam $ 0.90
Western Samoa $ 0.75
Yemen, Arab Republic $ 1.00
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Zambia $ 0.60
Zimbabwe $ 0.35



